ITEM
 15

 MANAGER'S REPORT NO.
 23

 COUNCIL MEETING
 1980
 03
 24

RE: PROVINCE OF BRITISH COLUMBIA
YOUTH EMPLOYMENT PROGRAM 1980
(ITEM 18, REPORT NO. 15, 1980 FEBRUARY 25)

The following is a report from the Municipal Treasurer re the above.

## RECOMMENDATION

1. THAT the report of the Municipal Treasurer be received for information purposes.

\* \* \* \* \* \*

1980 March 19

TO: MUNICIPAL MANAGER

File: Y95

FROM: MUNICIPAL TREASURER

RE: PROVINCE OF BRITISH COLUMBIA YOUTH EMPLOYMENT PROGRAM 1980

(ITEM 18, REPORT NO. 15, 1980 FEBRUARY 25)

## RECOMMENDATION

1. THAT this report be received for information purposes.

## REPORT

On 1980 February 25, Council adopted the following recommendations:

- 1. THAT Provincial Youth Employment applications Nos. 1-20 totalling \$156,601.60 be approved; and
- 2. THAT the Mayor and Municipal Clerk be authorized to sign the necessary agreements; and
- 3. THAT the Municipal Treasurer be designated as the signing authority in the agreements; and
- 4. THAT the Municipal Treasurer be directed to submit applications as approved by Council to the Ministry of Labour of the Province of British Columbia.

The following projects were approved by the Province:

149

ITEM

23

COUNCIL MEETING 1980 03 24

-2-

No. of No. of Project Amount Position Title Youth Approved No. Days Planning Assistant 2 1 87 1,948.80 1,948.80 Planning Assistant 2 2 1 87 3 Clerk-Typist 1 43 963.20 1 Dental Worker 4 1,948.80 1 87 'Camp Referral Worker 87 1,948.80 1 Seniors Recreation Worker 1 87 1,948.80 Nutrition Aide 6 87 1,948.80 1 7 Licence Survey Clerk 270 6 6,048.00 Clerk-Typist 1 8 1 55 1,232.00 9 1,344.00 Library Clerk 1 1 60 10 Library Clerk 1 4 264 5,913.60 Outdoor Leader II Outdoor Leader II Outdoor Leader I 11 2 100 2,560.00 12 4 220 5,632.00 2 90 2,304.00 Outdoor Leader 1 1,152.00 1 45 Outdoor Leader II 1 50 1,280.00 1,280.00 Outdoor Leader III 50 1 12a Clerk-Typist 1 1 40 896.00 Outdoor Leader II 13 2 90 2,304.00 Outdoor Leader II 100 2,560.00 Outdoor Leader I 1 45 1,152.00 2,304.00 Outdoor Leader I 2 90 Outdoor Leader I 1 47 1,203.20 39 2,181 51,820.80

Seven projects to provide employment for 65 youth for 4,055 days, were not approved.

Burnaby's application was for the employment of 104 persons and a grant of \$157,497.60, inclusive of a project to employ one person at Heritage Village after Council had approved Item 18, Report No. 15, 1980 February 25. The first 13 projects in order of priority, inclusive of the Heritage Village project, have been approved to permit employment of 39 persons and a grant of \$51,820.80. The cost to Burnaby is estimated to be \$46,296.12. The seven projects not approved were designed to employ 26 outdoor leaders, 31 lifeguard/aquatic instructors, 6 recreation attendants and 2 outdoor specialists.

In 1979 Burnaby applied for the employment of only 53 persons and a grant of \$76,364.80. Employment of 44 persons was approved and a grant of \$63,020.80. The actual grant received was \$58,110.40 and the cost to Burnaby was \$43,177.65 - due to a late start being made on some of the programs.

We have been advised that the drop in Burnaby's allocation of funds is due entirely to the large number of applications received commensurate with available funds. We have not been able to determine the amount of money the Province has allocated to the entire program but the dollars available collectively to member municipalities of each Regional District will be communicated to Council by the Ministry of Labour in due course.

Submitted for the information of Council.

Bandoll Affect, MUNICIPAL TREASURER

BM:gw